DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2019
February, 2026 − Rev. 1
1 Publication Order Number:
NCS20166/D
Precision Operational
Amplifier, Low Offset,

2
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Configuration Marking Package Shipping†
INDUSTRIAL AND AUTOMOTIVE
NCS20166SN2T1G
Single
AX SC-74A-5
(SOT23-5) 3000 / Tape and Reel
NCV20166SN2T1G* AX
† For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.
* NCV prefix for automotive and other applications requiring unique site and control change requirements; AEC-Q100 qualified and PPAP capable
** Contact local sales office for more information
Table 1. ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS Over operating free-air temperature, unless otherwise stated.
Parameter Rating Unit
Supply Voltage (VDD − VSS) 6 V
INPUT AND OUTPUT PINS
Input Voltage (Note 1) VSS – 0.3 to VDD + 0.3 V
Differential Input Voltage (Note 1) ±Vs V
Input Current (Note 1) ±10 mA
Output Short Circuit Current (Note 2) Continuous
TEMPERATURE
Operating Temperature –40 to +125 °C
Storage Temperature –65 to +150 °C
Junction Temperature +150 °C
Lead Temperature Soldering Reflow (SMD Styles Only), Pb-Free Versions +260 °C
ESD RATINGS (Note 3)
Human Body Model (HBM) 2000 V
Charged Device Model (CDM) 1000 V
OTHER RATINGS
Latch-up Current (Note 4) 100 mA
Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL) 1
Continuous Total Power Dissipation 200 mW
Stresses exceeding those listed in the Maximum Ratings table may damage the device. If any of these limits are exceeded, device functionality
should not be assumed, damage may occur and reliability may be affected. Operating the device outside its recommended conditions, but still
within its maximum rated limits may not cause immediate damage. However, doing so can lead to reduced performance, unpredictable behavior,
and potentially shorten the device’s lifespan or reliability.
1. Input terminals are diode clamped to the power supply rails. Input signals that can swing more than 0.3 V beyond the supply rails should
be current limited to 10 mA or less
2. Short-circuit to ground up to TA = 125 °C.
3. This device series incorporates ESD protection and is tested by the following methods:
ESD Human Body Model tested per JEDEC standard JS-001-2017 (AEC-Q100-002)
ESD Charged Device Model tested per JEDEC standard JS-002-2014 (AEC-Q100-011)
4. Latch-up Current tested per JEDEC standard JESD78E (AEC-Q100-004)
Table 2. THERMAL INFORMATION (Note 5)
Parameter Symbol Package Value Unit
Junction-to-Ambient �JA SC-74A-5 (SOT23-5) 198 °C/W
5. As mounted on an 80x80x1.5 mm FR4 PCB with 600 mm2 and 2 oz (0.034 mm) thick copper heat spreader. Following JEDEC JESD/EIA